

No. 06-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.;
DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. EMPLOYEES'
SAVINGS PLAN, RESPONDENTS

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF SEVEN LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL A. MONTUORI*
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL A. MONTUORI, P.C.
265 POST AVE., SUITE 270
WESTBURY, NY 11590
(516) 338-4714

**Counsel of Record for Amici*

(List of amici curiae is found on the inside cover)

ROGER M. BARON
Professor of Law
THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF LAW
414 East Clark Street
Vermillion, SD 57069

JOHN BRONSTEEN
Assistant Professor of Law
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY CHICAGO SCHOOL OF LAW
25 E. Pearson Street
Room 1320
Chicago, IL 60611

MICHAEL EVANS
Visiting Assistant Professor of Law
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW
25 East Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, IL 60604

FRANK PARTNOY
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110-2492

RADHA A. PATHAK
Visiting Assistant Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS SCHOOL OF LAW
1535 W. 15th Street
Lawrence, KS 66045

MARCY E. PEEK
Visiting Assistant Professor of Law
ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
3700 Lindell Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63108

SANDRA L. RIERSON
Assistant Professor of Law
THOMAS JEFFERSON SCHOOL OF LAW
2121 San Diego Avenue
San Diego, CA 92110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Cramped View of What Constitutes a Loss to an Individual Account Plan is Inconsistent with the Text and Intent of ERISA and this Court’s Precedent	3
A. The Fourth Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with the text of ERISA, which permits the recovery of “any losses to [the] plan”.....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of 502(a)(2) and 409 is based on a misreading of this Court’s decision in <i>Russell</i>	9
II. This Court Should Clarify What Constitutes a Loss to an Individual Account Plan for Purposes of 502(a)(2)	10
A. Because the confusion in the lower courts concerning the proper definition of a plan loss is based on differing views of <i>Russell</i> , only clarification by this Court can achieve uniformity on this important issue.....	11
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve what constitutes a loss to an individual account plan for purposes of 502(a)(2).	14
C. If the Court has any reservations, it should call for the views of the Solicitor General.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Fisher v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> 2006 WL 2819606 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006).....	12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	15
<i>In Re Marsh ERISA Litigation</i> 2006 WL 3706169 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006).....	12
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals v. ILA</i> 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> 126 S. Ct. 1462 (2006)	16
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co v. Russell</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	15
<i>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 13-14
<i>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 442 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11-12

<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedaux</i> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	3
<i>Rogers, et. al. v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> 417 F.Supp.2d 974 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	13
<i>Sereboff et ux. v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services Inc.</i> 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006)	16
<i>Williams v. Overton</i> 126 S. Ct. 1463 (2006)	16
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> 127 S. Ct. 467 (2006)	16
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	9

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Title I, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et. seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(34).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	10
29 U.S.C § 1109	1, 7, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	4, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	2, 3, 15, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1135	13
Internal Revenue Code:	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)	5
Other Authorities	
Roger Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: Its Time to Recognize the Elephant in the Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer Law Review 595 (2004).....	1
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Flow of Fund Accounts to the United States, Flows and Outstandings, First Quarter 2006</i> , Statistical Release Z.1, (June 8, 2006).....	10
John Bronsteen, <i>Class Action Settlements: An Opt-in Proposal</i> , 2005 U. Illinois L. Rev. 903 (2005).....	1
Michael J. Canan, <i>Qualified Retirement Plans</i> (Practitioner ed. 1999).....	5
Robert N. Eccles & David E. Gordon, <i>Old Whines, New Battles</i> , ERISA Litigation Reporter, Vol. 14 No. 2, (March-April 2006)	12
Ellen A. Fredel, <i>ERISA and Managed Care: What the Courts Are Saying</i> , Benefits Law Journal, Vol. 8, No. 3 (1995)	3
I.R.S., <i>Qualifications; Participants Rights to Exercise Control of Assets</i> , Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1981-1 C.B. 110, 1989 WL 572038 (Apr. 10, 1989).....	5
Thomas P. Gies, <i>ERISA Preemption Meets the Union Corporate Campaign: The Challenge to the Maryland</i>	

“Wal-Mart Bill,” ERISA Litigation Reporter, Vol. 14 No. 2, p. 3 (March-April 2006)	16
David A. Littell, et. al. <i>Retirement Savings Plans: Design, Regulation, and Administration of Cash or Deferred Arrangement</i> (1993)	5-6
Dan M. McGill et. al., <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i> (7th ed. 1996)	5
Colleen E. Medill, <i>Stock Market Volatility and 401(k) Plans</i> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 469 (2002).....	2, 8
Dana Muir, <i>ERISA and Investment Issues</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 199 (2004)	6
Frank Partnoy, <i>Infectious Greed: How Deceit and Risk Corrupted the Financial Markets</i> (2d rep. ed. 2004)	1
Profit Sharing 401(k) Council of America, <i>47th Annual Survey of Profit Sharing and 401(k) Plans: Overview of Survey Results available at http://www.pzca.org/DATA/47th.html</i>	10
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Report to Congressional Requesters, Employer-Based Managed Care Plans, EIRSA’s Effect on Remedies for Benefit Denials and Medical Malpractice</i> , p. 4 (July 1998) available at http://www.gao.gov/archive/1998/he98154.pdf	3

Briefs

- Brief of the United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* in *LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc. et al.*, 450 F.3d 570, 2006 WL 2050799 (July 12, 2006)*passim*
- Brief of the United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of the Appellant and Requesting Reversal in *Gores v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., et al.* (No. 05-15282) (July 11, 2005) available at [http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/gores\(A\)-7-11-2005.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/gores(A)-7-11-2005.pdf)..... 17
- Brief of the United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Requesting Reversal of the District Court Decision in *Milofsky, et al., v. American Airlines, Inc., et al.*, (No. 03-11087) (February 27, 2004) available at [http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky\(A\)-2-27-2004.htm](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky(A)-2-27-2004.htm) 17
- Supplemental Brief of the United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant Requesting Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* of the Fourth Circuit Panel Opinion in *Milofsky, et al., v. American Airlines, Inc., et al.*, (No. 03-11087) (August 11, 2005) [https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky\(A\)-8-11-05.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky(A)-8-11-05.pdf) 11
